
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Lovelock (Chair) 
Councillors Yeo, Cresswell, Davies, 
Emberson, Ennis, Gavin, Goss, Hornsby-
Smith, Leng, Moore, Robinson, Rowland 
and Williams 

  
 
 
Direct  : 0118 9372303 
 
11 July 2023 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 19 JULY 2023 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on Wednesday, 19 July 2023 at 
6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading RG1 2LU. The Agenda 
for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
AGENDA ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
PAGE 
NO 

 
  
1. MINUTES 

 
-  7 - 10 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
-   

 
3. QUESTIONS 

 
-   

 
4. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR 

COMMITTEE ITEMS 
 

Decision  11 - 14 

 
5. PLANNING APPEALS 

 
Information  15 - 22 

 
6. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR 

APPROVAL 
 

Information  23 - 28 

 
7. 2023/24 FIRST QUARTER 

PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
PLANNING AND BUILDING 
CONTROL 
 

Information BOROUGHWIDE 29 - 32 

 
8. PROPOSED TREE WORK TO 

PROTECTED COUNCIL TREES 
ON BERKELEY AVENUE 
 

Decision COLEY 33 - 36 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 



 

 

  
9. 230228/FUL & 230381/LBC - ST 

MARYS CHURCH SERVICE 
YARD, ST MARYS BUTTS 
 

Decision ABBEY 37 - 48 

 Proposal Erection of a new half brick wall and railings fence and gates in St. Mary's 
Service Yard, within the curtilage of St. Mary's Church.   

Recommendation Application Permitted. 
 
  

10. 221364/FUL - 36-42 LONDON 
STREET 
 

Decision  49 - 66 

 Proposal Demolition of existing building (mural wall to be retained and restored), 
construction of new building to accommodate a community hall (Use Class F2) 
and 17 no. residential flats (Use Class C3), with associated works and 
landscaping   

Recommendation Permitted subject to Legal Agreement. 
 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the 
automated camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or 
in the unlikely event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your 
image may be captured.  Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 



Keytocoding                                                           Issue 9/9/2020 

GUIDE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

1. There are many different types of applications processed by the Planning Service and 
the following codes are used to abbreviate the more common types of permission 
sought: 
 FUL – Full detailed planning permission for development or change of use 
 OUT – Principal of developing a site or changing a use 
 REM – Detailed matters “reserved matters” - for permission following approval 

of an outline planning application.  
 HOU – Applications for works to domestic houses  
 ADV – Advertisement consent  
 APC – Approval of details required by planning conditions  
 VAR – Significant change to a planning permission previously granted 
 NMA – Insignificant change to a
[...]
                        Issue 9/9/2020 

 
 

Guide to changes to the Use Classes Order in England.  

Changes of use within the same class are not development. 

Use Use Class up to 31 
August 2020 

Use Class from 1 
September 2020 

Shop - not more than 280sqm mostly selling 
essential goods, including food and at least 1km 
from another similar shop 

A1 F.2 

Shop A1 E 
Financial & professional services (not medical) A2 E 
Café or restaurant A3 E 
Pub, wine bar or drinking establishment A4 Sui generis 
Takeaway A5 Sui generis 
Office other than a use within Class A2 B1a E 
Research & development of products or processes B1b E 
For any industrial process (which can be carried 
out in any residential area without causing 
detriment to the amenity of the area) 

B1c E 

Industrial B2 B2 
Storage or distribution B8 B8 
Hotels, boarding & guest houses C1 C1 
Residential institutions C2 C2 
Secure residential institutions C2a C2a 
Dwelling houses C3 C3 
Small house in multiple occupation 3-6 residents C4 C4 
Clinics, health centres, creches, day nurseries, 
day centre D1 E 

Schools, non-residential education & training 
centres, museums, public libraries, public halls, 
exhibition halls, places of worship, law courts 

D1 F.1 

Cinemas, theatres, concert halls, bingo halls and 
dance halls D2 Sui generis 

Gymnasiums, indoor recreations not involving 
motorised vehicles or firearms D2 E 

Hall or meeting place for the principal use of the 
local community D2 F.2 

Indoor or outdoor swimming baths, skating 
rinks, and outdoor sports or recreations not 
involving motorised vehicles or firearms 

D2 F.2 

 
 

Page 6



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 21 JUNE 2023 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Lovelock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Yeo (Vice-Chair), Cresswell, Davies, Emberson, Ennis, 

Gavin, Goss, Hornsby-Smith, Leng, Robinson, Rowland and 
Williams 
 

Apologies: Councillor Moore 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
11. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2023 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
12. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule of applications to be considered at future meetings of the Committee to enable 
Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they wished to visit prior to determining the 
relevant applications. 
  
It was reported at the meeting that the previously agreed accompanied visit to the former 
Central Club would be arranged for 12.30pm on 13 July 2023 and that a video would be 
recorded for those Committee members unable to attend. 
  
Resolved -    
  

That the under-mentioned applications, together with any additional applications 
which the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services 
might consider appropriate, be the subject of accompanied site visits: 

  
230613/REG3 – AMETHYST LANE 
Demolition and redevelopment of the Site at Amethyst Lane to 
deliver a new respite care facility alongside 21 new homes, 
landscaping and ancillary works. 
230612/REG3 – DWYER ROAD 
Redevelopment of the Site at Dwyer Road to deliver 31 new homes 
comprising 16 two and three storey houses and 15 flats in a 4-storey 
apartment block, alongside new access, soft and hard landscaping, 
parking and ancillary works. 

  
 
13. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
(i)       New Appeals 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 21 JUNE 2023 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule giving details of notification received from the Planning Inspectorate regarding a 
planning appeal, the method of determination for which she had already expressed a 
preference in accordance with delegated powers, which was attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report. 
  
(ii)      Appeals Recently Determined 
  
There were no recent decisions to report. 
  
(iii)     Reports on Appeal Decisions 
  
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the following appeal decision in Appendix 3: 
  
211424/FUL – 1a EATON PLACE 
Demolition of existing commercial building (Class E) and erection of residential block 
comprising of 2 x 1 bed flats (Class C3).  
  
Written representations. 
  
Appeal allowed subject to conditions. 
  
Resolved – 
           

(1)      That the new appeal, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 
  

(2)      That the report on the appeal decision in Appendix 3 be noted. 
 
14. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report giving details in Table 1 of no prior approval applications received, and in Table 2 of 
five applications for prior approval decided, between 17 May and 18 June 2023. 
  
Resolved –  That the report be noted. 
 
15. 220189/FUL - 205-213 HENLEY ROAD & LAND TO THE REAR OF 205-219 

HENLEY ROAD, CAVERSHAM  
 
Demolition of nos. 205-213 Henley Road and rear gardens of nos. 205-219 Henley Road 
and erection of 2 retirement living apartments blocks (C3 use-age restricted) including 
communal spaces with supporting car parking, open space landscaping and associated 
infrastructure. Access into the site from the adjacent development on Henley Road. 
  
Further to Minute 7 of the meeting held on 31 May 2023, when consideration of the 
application had been deferred for further information on various matters, the Executive 

Page 8



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 21 JUNE 2023 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report on the above 
application.  The following appendices were attached to the report: 
  

       Appendix 1 - enlarged or zoomed in extract versions of selected visual elements of 
the main agenda report from 31 May 2023 

       Appendix 2 - Written responses provided by the applicant in relation to matters 
raised by members when the application was considered at Planning Applications 
Committee on 31 May 2023 

       Appendix 3 – Full copy of the Arboricultural Report Tree Survey, Arboricultural 
Impact Assessment & Arboricultural Method Statement 

       Appendix 4 – Copy of the consultation response received from the Environment 
Agency 

       Appendix 5 – Full copy of Policy H5 Assessment Document received on 7 June 2023 
       Appendix 6 – Copy of the committee report submitted to the meeting on 31 May 

2023 
  
An update report was tabled at the meeting which summarised an additional public 
consultation response that had been received. 
  
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
  
Objector Ian Turner, the applicant’s agent Tim Burden and Emmer Green Ward Councillor 
Clarence Mitchell attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this application. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)      That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
Services be authorised to grant planning permission for application 
220189/FUL, subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement by 5 
July 2023 (unless a later date be agreed by the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection Services), to secure the Heads of Terms set 
out in the report submitted to the meeting on 31 May 2023 and attached to the 
report at Appendix 6;  

  
(2)      That, in the event of the requirements set out not being met, the Assistant 

Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services be authorised 
to refuse permission; 

  
(3)      That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives 

recommended in the report originally submitted to the meeting on 31 May 
2023 and attached to the report at Appendix 6, with the Condition regarding 
parking provision amended to require that the disabled parking requirement 
for the development be reviewed and that the provision of disabled parking 
bays be adjusted in accordance with the findings of the review. 

 
16. 220385/FUL - TRINITY HALL, SOUTH STREET  
 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 22 apartments. 

Page 9



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 21 JUNE 2023 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

  
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  An update report was tabled at the meeting which set out 
details of an additional representation received in support of the application and clarification 
of the application target decision date.  The update report also provided CGIs of the 
proposals at the request of the applicant. 
  
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
  
Supporter Faheem Ahmed, Joseph Baum and Paul Butt representing the applicant, and 
Katesgrove Ward Councillor Liam Challenger attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this application. 
  
Resolved –  
  
          That application 220385/FUL be refused planning permission for the reasons set out 

in the original report with the informatives as recommended. 
 
17. 221800/REG3 - VARIOUS PROPERTIES AT ROCKBOURNE GARDENS. 

CRANBOURNE GARDENS AND RIPLEY ROAD  
 
Property improvement works and Thermal efficiency upgrades to 22 RBC properties. Works 
to each property will consist of fitting new External Wall insulation, new triple glazed 
windows and doors, minor roof adaptions, fitting of Air Source Heat pumps, central heating 
upgrades and associated works. All properties located on the Old Norcot Estate, Reading. 
Addresses include:-  1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10 and 13 Rockbourne Gardens, RG30 6AU.  2, 4, 7, 
8, 10 and 11 Cranbourne Gardens, RG30 6TS.  6, 11, 16, 18, 20, 22, 24 and 26 Ripley 
Road, RG30 6UD (Part retrospective) (Amended description) 
  
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application. 
  
Comments were received and considered. 
  
Resolved – 
  
          That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 

Regulations 1992, planning permission for application 221800/REG3 be granted, 
subject to the conditions and informatives as recommended in the report. 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.45 pm) 
 
 

Page 10



Planning Applications 
Committee 
 
19 July 2023 

 
 
Title POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author  Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control) 

Lead Councillor Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Not applicable, but still requires a decision 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 
1. note this report and confirm if the site(s) indicated on the 

appended list are to be visited by Councillors.   
2. confirm if there are other sites Councillors wish to visit before 

reaching a decision on an application. 
3. confirm if the site(s) agreed to be visited will be arranged and 

accompanied by officers or unaccompanied with a briefing note 
provided by the case officer. 

 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. To identify those sites where, due to the sensitive or important nature of the proposals, 

Councillors are advised that a Site Visit would be appropriate before the matter is 
presented at Committee and to confirm how the visit will be arranged.  A list of potential 
sites is appended with a note added to say if recommended for a site visit or not. 

2. The Proposal 
2.1. A site visit helps if a proposed development and context is difficult to visualise from the 

plans and supporting material or to better understand concerns or questions raised by a 
proposal.   

2.2. Appendix 1 of this report provides a list of applications received that may be presented 
to Committee for a decision in due course. Officers will try to indicate in advance if 
visiting a site to inform your decision making is recommended.  Also, Councillors c
[...]
of ‘department store’ floorspace within Use Class 
E(a)(b)(d)(e), with a minimum unit size of 1,000 sqm (GIA).     
Reason for Committee item: Major Application  
 
Ward: Coley 
Application reference: 230826 
Application type: Full Planning Approval 
Site address: Rose Kiln Court, Rose Kiln Lane, Reading, RG2 0HP  
Proposal: Demolition of the existing Class E(g)(i) (Office) building and the 
construction of three buildings for Class E(g)(iii) (Light Industrial) / Class B2 
(General Industrial) / Class B8 (Storage and Distribution) uses, including the 
provision of a new substation, parking, landscaping, and associated works.      
Reason for Committee item: Major Application  
  
  
 

2. Previously Agreed Site Visits with date requested: 
 

- 220409 - Caversham Park – agreed by PAC 30.03.22 to be accompanied 
- 221345 – Curzon Club, 362 Oxford Road – agreed by PAC 7.12.22 to be 

unaccompanied 
- 221364 – Central Club, 36-42 London Street - agreed by PAC 11.01.23 to be 

accompanied – to take place 13.07.23 
- 230613 - Amethyst Lane - agreed by PAC 21.06.23  
- 230612 - Dwyer Road - agreed by PAC 21.06.23 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Applications 
Committee  
 
19 July 2023 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPEALS 

Purpose of the report To note the report for information   

Report status Public report  

Report author Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control) 

Lead Councillor  Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Inclusive Economy 

Recommendations The Committee is asked: 
1. To note the report.   

 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. To advise Committee on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate on 

planning appeals registered with them or decision made and to provide summary 
reports on appeal decisions of interest the Planning Applications Committee.   

2. Information provided 
2.1. Please see Appendix 1 of this report for new appeals lodged since the la
[...]
441 
CASE NO:              221856 
ADDRESS:       48 Cardigan Road, Reading 
PROPOSAL:          Change of use from C3 to a 4-bedroom C4 HMO with minor interior 

amendments and rear extension (amended) 
CASE OFFICER:        Joshua Clayman 
METHOD:        Written Representation 
APPEAL TYPE:         Refusal of Planning Permission 
APPEAL LODGED:    21.06.2023 
 
APPENDIX 2 
 
Appeals Decided:   
 
WARD:                    CHURCH 
APPEAL NO:  APP/E0345/W/22/3313373  
CASE NO:  220381 
ADDRESS:  15 Highmead Close, Reading 
PROPOSAL:              Conversion of single dwelling to two dwellings 
CASE OFFICER: David Brett 
METHOD:   Written Representation 
DECISION:             REFUSED 
DATE DETERMINED: 23.06.2023 
 
 
APPENDIX 3 
 
Planning Officers reports on appeal decisions. 
 

- 9 Upper Crown Street 
Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Ward: Katesgrove 
Appeal No: APP/ E0345/W/22/3313234 
Planning Ref: 211614/FUL 
Site: 9 Upper Crown Street, Reading, RG1 2SS 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and structures, associated reuse of frame with 
basement level used for car parking & servicing, erection of 3 no. residential blocks 
containing 46 no. dwellings above, associated parking (including replacement), access works 
and landscaping, relocation of substations & associated works to rear of Indigo apartments to 
facilitate pedestrian access. 

 
Decision level: Appeal      Method: Public Hearing on 28th March 2023 
Decision: Appeal Dismissed 
Date Determined: 27/04/2023  Inspector: Mr. M. Chalk BSc (Hons) MSc MRTPI 
BACKGROUND 

The appeal site currently consists of a data storage facility with a roof deck car park above. 
The site is accessed from Upper Crown Street.  

 

 

 

Page 19



The application for the above proposals was refused under officers’ delegated authority to 
refuse Major applications on 20th June 2022 for the following reasons: 

1. The development, as a result of the re-provision of significant number of on-site 
vehicle 
[...]
 would be in keeping with the character and appearance of 

Page 21



the area, would improve the appearance of the appeal site and the inclusion of biodiversity 
and sustainability improvements would carry very substantial weight in favour of the proposal. 
However, he concluded that the harm arising from the proximity of building 2 to the terrace of 
houses would outweigh these benefits.  

HEAD OF PLANNING, TRANSPORT & PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICES COMMENT 

The Inspector identified that the impact on the future living conditions of residents was so 
great that the significant benefits that the scheme would bring were outweighed. However, it 
is disappointing that the Inspector did not find further cause to resist the appeal. This means 
that the focus on the development important therefore to ensure that the quality of 
accommodation proposed in future schemes meets very high standards. 

A new application has been submitted on the site with some amendments which seek to 
overcome the Inspector’s concerns. At time of writing the application has not yet been 
validated. 

Case Officer: Tom Bradfield  

 

Page 22



Planning Applications 
Committee  
 
19 July 2023 

 
 
Title APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL 

Purpose of the report To note the report for information   

Report status Public report  

Report author Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control) 

Lead Councillor Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Inclusive Economy 

Recommendations The Committee is asked: 
1. To note the report.   

 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. To advise Committee of the types of development that can be submitted for Prior 

Approval and to provide a summary of the applications received and decisions taken in 
accordance with the prior-approval process as set out in the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order (GPDO 2015) as amended. 

2. Prior Approval  
2.1. There are a range of developmen
[...]
protected 

Council owned or maintained trees to be decided by a Committee of the Council 
which is not responsible for managing the land to which the application relates. 

 
2.4 The law also requires a public notice to be displayed for at least 21 days giving details 

of the proposed works and contact details for any comments to be sent.  A site Notice 
was attached to the railings on Berkeley Avenue in front of the trees on 22 May 2023 
and left for the required period.   

 
3. Result of consultation 
 
3.1 No objections or comments were received. 
 
4. Conclusion and recommendation  
 
4.1 The works proposed are not considered to be harmful to the trees’ appearance or 

future health and are reasonable works in order to appropriately manage the trees for 
highway clearance and to avoid conflict with St Pauls Court.  No objections or 
comments were received as a result of the public notice.  It is therefore recommended 
that the works be approved. 

 
5. Legal implications  
 
5.1 Preparing, serving confirmation and contravention of TPO’s are services dealt with by 

the Council’s Legal Section. 
 
6.  Financial implications  
 
6.1 None. 
 
7. Equality impact assessment  
 
7.1 None required. 
 
8. Contribution to strategic aims 
 
8.1 The aim of the TPO’s is to secure trees of high amenity value for present and future 

generations to enjoy.  Trees have multiple environmental benefits creating cleaner, 
greener and more attractive places to live. This contributes to creating a healthy 
environment as identified as one of the themes of the Council’s Corporate Plan. See 
Section 2 of this report for more information.   

 
9. Environmental & Climate implications  
 
9.1 The Council declared a Climate Emergency at its meeting on 26 February 2019 

(Minute 48 refers). Trees have multiple environmental benefits that include flood 
alleviation, wildlife benefits, air pollution mitigation and air cooling. The proposed 
works are not expected to substantially impact 
[...]
tle PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Ward Katesgrove 

Planning Application 
Reference: 221364 

Site Address: Central Club, 36-42 London Street, Reading, RG1 4SQ 

Proposed 
Development 

Partial demolition of existing building, construction of new building to 
accommodate a community hall (Use Class F2) and 17 no. 
residential flats (Use Class C3), with associated works and 
landscaping 

Applicant Red Line Land Ltd 

Report author  Tom Bradfield 

Deadline: 19/07/2023 

Recommendations Grant planning permission, subject to S106 (terms as follows) & 
conditions as follows 

S106 Terms 

To secure affordable housing on site consisting of two units 
(11.8% provision), to be 1 no. one-bedroom unit and 1 no. 3 
bedroom units. Both would be Reading Affordable Rent (RAR) 
tenure, capped at 70% of market rent as per published RAR levels.  
 
A (1) pre-implementation review and (2) a late stage review to be 
included, to re-visit the viability assessment [further details to be 
confirmed in the Update Report]. 
 
In the event that a Registered (affordable housing) Provider is not 
secured for the provision of the Affordable Housing on site, the units 
to be offered to the Council to be provided by the Council as 
Affordable Housing.  In the event that neither a Registered Provider 
or the Council can come forward to provide Affordable Housing on-
site, the developer to pay to the Council a default sum equivalent to 
12.5% of the Gross Development Value of the development for 
provision of Affordable Housing elsewhere in the Borough. To be 
calculated (the mean average) from two independent RICS 
valuations to be submitted and agreed by the Council prior to first 
occupation of any market housing unit. In this event, the sum to be 
paid prior to first occupation of any market housing unit and index-
linked from the date of valuation.  
 
To secure a Zero Carbon Offset contribution to be confirmed in 
the update report as per the Sustainable Design and Construction 
SPD 2019 a
[...]
sed first floor plan 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	 Key to Coding
	Guide to changes to the Use Classes Order in England.
	Changes of use within the same class are not development.

	1 Minutes
	4 Potential Site Visits for Committee Items
	5 Planning Appeals
	Appeal Summary 9 Upper Crown Street

	6 Applications for Prior Approval
	7 2023/24 First Quarter Performance Report - Planning and Building Control
	9.1	The collection and monitoring of performance indicators is a statutory requirement.  In addition, a number of the work targets referred to in this report are mandatory requirements including the determination of planning applications and the preparation of the development plan.

	8 Proposed Tree Work to Protected Council Trees on Berkeley Avenue
	9 230228/FUL & 230381/LBC - St Marys Church Service Yard, St Marys Butts
	10 221364/FUL - 36-42 London Street



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 19 JULY 2023 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Lovelock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Yeo (Vice-Chair), Cresswell, Davies, Emberson, Ennis, 

Gavin, Goss, Hornsby-Smith, Leng, Moore, Robinson, Rowland and 
Williams 

  
 

RESOLVED ITEMS 
 
18. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2023 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
19. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a schedule of applications to be considered 
at future meetings of the Committee to decide which sites, if any, they wished to visit prior 
to determining the relevant applications.  The report also listed previously agreed site visits 
which were yet to take place. 
  
Resolved -    

  
(1)      That none of the listed sites be the subject of a site visit; 

  
(2)      That the previously agreed accompanied site visit to Caversham Park be 

arranged for 31 August 2023. 
 
20. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate 
on planning appeals registered with them or decisions made and providing summary 
reports on appeal decisions of interest to the Committee.   
  
Appendix 1 to the report set out details of three new appeals lodged since the last 
Committee.  Appendix 2 to the report set out details of one appeal decided since the last 
Committee.  Appendix 3 to the report set out a report on the following appeal decision: 
  
211614/FUL – 9 UPPER CROWN STREET 
Demolition of existing buildings and structures, associated reuse of frame with basement 
level used for car parking & servicing, erection of 3 no. residential blocks containing 46 no. 
dwellings above, associated parking (including replacement), access works and 
landscaping, relocation of substations & associated works to rear of Indigo apartments to 
facilitate pedestrian access.  
  
Public hearing. 
  
Appeal dismissed. 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 19 JULY 2023 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

  
Resolved – 
           

(1)      That the new appeals, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 
  

(2)      That the outcome of the recently determined appeal, as set out in Appendix 2, 
be noted; 

  
(3)      That the report on the appeal decision in Appendix 3 be noted. 

 
21. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL  
 
The Committee received a report on the types of development that could be submitted for 
Prior Approval and providing a summary of applications received and decisions taken in 
accordance with the prior approval process as set out in the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order (GPDO 2015) as amended.  Table 1 set out four 
prior approval applications received, and Table 2 set out four applications for prior approval 
decided, between 8 June and 5 July 2023. 
  
Resolved –  That the report be noted. 
 
22. 2023/24 FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT - PLANNING AND 

BUILDING CONTROL  
 
The Committee received a report on the work and performance of the Planning 
Development Management team and Building Control team for the first quarter of 
2023/2024 (April to June 2023) with comparison to previous years. 
  
Resolved -    That the report be noted. 
 
23. PROPOSED TREE WORK TO PROTECTED COUNCIL TREES ON BERKELEY 

AVENUE  
 
The Committee considered a report on proposed work to four London Plane trees on 
Berkeley Avenue, adjacent to St Pauls Court.  The trees were shown as T12-T15 on the 
plan of TPO 2/05 attached to the report at Appendix 1 and officer photographs were 
provided in Appendix 2. 
  
The report set out detail of the works proposed and explained that they were not considered 
to be harmful to the trees’ appearance or future health and were reasonable in order to 
appropriately manage the trees for highway clearance and to avoid conflict with St Pauls 
Court.  No objections or comments had been received as a result of the public notice.  It 
was therefore recommended that the works be approved. 
  
Resolved –  That the proposed tree works be approved. 
 
24. 230228/FUL & 230381/LBC - ST MARYS CHURCH SERVICE YARD, ST MARYS 

BUTTS  



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 19 JULY 2023 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

 
Erection of a new half brick wall and railings fence and gates. 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application. 
  
Comments were received and considered. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)      That planning permission for application 230228/FUL be granted, subject to 
the conditions and informatives as recommended in the report; 

  
(2)      That listed building consent for application 230381/LBC be granted, subject to 

the conditions and informatives as recommended in the report. 
 
25. 221364/FUL - 36-42 LONDON STREET  
 
Partial demolition of existing building, construction of new building to accommodate a 
community hall (Use Class F2) and 17 no. residential flats (Use Class C3), with associated 
works and landscaping. 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  An update report was tabled 
at the meeting which included clarification of the Reading Conservation Area Advisory 
Committee comments and information on the retention of the mural plaque, use of the 
community space, sustainability, and the affordable housing review mechanisms.  The 
update report also clarified the proposed conditions relating to the retention and restoration 
of the mural and recommended an additional condition to restrict the hours of use of the 
community space.   
  
A verbal update was given at the meeting to explain that Historic England guidance was 
that the impact of development on the fabric of adjacent listed buildings was a material 
consideration.  It was recommended that to address this issue officers be authorised to 
draft a condition to require a construction methods statement that detailed how adjacent 
listed buildings would be protected during construction works. 
  
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
  
Objector Jeff Asemi, and Stuart Hall and Edward Mather on behalf of the applicant, 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this application. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)       That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
Services be authorised to grant planning permission for application 
221364/FUL, subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement by 
31 January 2024 to secure the Heads of Terms set out in the original report; 

  



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 19 JULY 2023 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

(2)       That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
Services be authorised to make minor changes to the proposed Heads of 
Terms and details of the legal agreement as required; 

  
(3)       That, in the event of the requirements set out not being met, the Assistant 

Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services be authorised 
to refuse permission;  

  
(4)       That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives 

recommended in the original report, with the additional condition as 
recommended in the update report; 

  
(5)       That the proposed materials be approved in consultation with Ward 

Councillors and the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee; 
  
(6)       That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 

Services be authorised to apply an additional condition to require a 
construction methods statement that detailed how adjacent listed buildings 
would be protected during construction works. 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.58 pm) 
 
 


